(

MINUTES
BROOKINGS COMMON COUNCIL
February 8, 1972

The regular meeting of the City Council was called to
order at 8:00 p.m. by Mayor Les Williams. Those present were:
Councilwoman Wilm=z Kemp, Councilmen Rush Long and Cal Gorte.
Councilman William Higham was absent.

Students present were: Cathy Remington and Brian
Wimberly.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES:

MOTION was made by Councilman Gorte, seconded by Councilman
Long and carried that the minutes of January 11, 1972, be
approved as posted.

PUBLIC HEARINGS:

Mr. Ken Thompson, Administrator of Curry General Hospital,
informed those present of the need for doctors in Curry
County. As of April 1 there will be only one doctor in
Brookings, there are two in Gold Beach and one in Port

Orford just three days a week. One of the reasons it is

so hard to obtain a doctor in Curry County is that in the
Medford area they are employing doctors for the emergency
room only in the hospital, which would be a 40 hour week,

for the fee of $#34,000.00 a year. In this area the doctor
has to put in many hours plus the fact that they have to
equip an office. Mr. Thompson is trying to obtain five
doctors for Curry County through the Federal program. If
doctors are obtained through the Federal program, they have
to be provided with facilities, which would be at the expense
of the community. Mr. Thompson suggested that the community
try to come up with some solution to obtain more doctors in
Curry County. Mr. Thompson stated that he would be available
at any time to offer his assistance,

Mr. Gerald V., Thom requested that his property located in

the Elizabeth Tract be served by city sewer. Mr. Elmer Lee,

Superintendent of Public Works, informed Mr. Thom that he is

in the process of working up a sewer district that would take
in the property of Mr. Thom. This program will be completed

in the near future and will be presented to the Council.



Page 2 - Minutes
Brookings Common Council
February 8, 1972

ORDINANCE PERTAINING TO LIVESTOCK WITHIN CITY.

Mr. Paul Fauerso, on behalf of horse owners within the city,
presented their views and suggestions. Mr. Fauerso presented
a roughed-out ordinance to be reviewed by the Council for
their ideas and recommendations. In this roughed-out ordin-
ance it provides for registration and strict control over
livestock within the city. Mr. Fauerso ask Mr. Cameron C.
Thom, City Attorney, on the legality of amending or deleting
the present ordinance. He was informed that an amendment can
be added to the present ordinance providing for livestock
within the city with control. To delete the present ordinance
there must be filed with the city a petition for initiative
with 47 signatures of registered voters. After much dis-
cussion, Councilman Long offered to meet with the committee

to see if they could come up with some solution. The Mayor
then appointed Councilman Long as Chairman of a committee to
meet with the interested people and report back to the Council
at the next regular council meeting.

MONTHLY REPORTS:

City Attorney - None.

City Engineer - Gary Dyer reported that the Mill Beach pump
station is in operation but not 100% complete. On the infil-
tration study, two parts of it have been completed. Upon
completion it will be discussed with the Council. The sewer
plant design is progressing satisfactory.

Superintendent of Public Works ~ None.

LEGISLATIVE ACTION:

1. FUEL BIDS FOR CITY BUILDINGS AND EQUIPMENT,

Only one bid was received. After some discussion it
was suggested that the city readvertise.

MOTION was made by Councilman Long, seconded by Council-
man Gorte and carried that the City Recorder readvertise
for fuel bids to be considered at the next regular
council meeting of March 14, 1972,

2, SUPPLEMENT TO 1971-72 BUDGET.

MOTTION was made by Councilman Long, seconded by Council-
man Gorte and carried that the City Recorder proceed with
necessary procedures to prepare the supplement budget

for public hearing.




Page 3 - Minutes
Brookings Common Council
February 8, 1972

B

PAYMENT OF VOUCHERS - JANUARY 1972.

MOTION was made by Councilman Long, seconded by
Councilman Gorte and carried that wvouchers in the
amount of $8,579.50 be paid.

OTHER MATTERS:

Mayor Williams brought it to the attention of the
Council that Ben Franklin, Jr., budget member, has
moved out of the city and could no longer serve on
this committee. Mayor Williams recommended Tim
Griffin to replace NMr. Franklin.

MOTION was made by Councilwoman Kemp, seconded by
Councilman Long and carried that Tim Griffin be
appointed as a Budget Committee Member for the
remaining term of Ben Franklin, Jr.

ADJOURNMENT :

ATTEST

MOTION was made by Councilman Long, seconded by
Councilman Gorte that the meeting be adjourned.
The meeting then adjourned at 9:10 p.m.

- -\ \
/// 777
k\—/j /(./Z Z:{{fiﬁ’z--%-’

MAYOR

%zaa{;ﬁza é:%@¢V%Q¢%Z»L4

RECCRDER~TREASURER



CITY OF BROOKINGS

VOUCHERS PAYABLE AS OF JANUARY 31, 1972

NAME

Akin Motor Co.

American Library Association
American Linen Supply
Atlantic Richfield

Baker & Taylor Co.
Brookings Fire Dept.
Brookings 0Office Supplies
Breokings-Piywood-€orp.
Brookings Supply, Inc.
Brookings Tire Service
Brookings Utilities
Certified Laboratories, Inec.
Chetco Gas & 0il

Chetco Rexall Drugs

Cora C. Cooley

Coos-Curry Electric

C. M. Cross

Curry County Clerk

Curry County Communications
Curry County Lbr.

Curry County Road Department
Curtis Industries, Inc.

Del Chemical Corp.

Frank's Office Equipment
Gaylord Bors., Inc.

General Telephone

Green Door

H. E. E:. INC.

Harbor Appliance Sales
Harbor Logging Supply
Hubbard-Wray Co.

Kerr Hardware & Electric
Littrell Parts

Macmillan Co.

McNaughton Book Service
MeInturff, Thom, Collver & Rossi
Mar jorie B. McKernan
Motorola

Muni-Chem Corp.

Wm. R. Murphy

Nathaniel Dame & Co.

Neil Nelson

Paramount Pest Control
Pennwalt

Pilot

Pitney Bowes

Rays Sentry

Richard Chevrolet

Edward W. Riley

Gerald Ross Ins. Agency
Seranton Publishing Co.
Shell 0il Co.

Jerry R. Swanson

Texas Refinery Corp.

Union 0il Co. of Calif.
Western Fire Chiefs Association
Charles C. Williams

L. R. Williams

Charles W. Williamson

Less

AMOUNT

b
12.00
6.00
22.83
13.93
150.00
151 .27
56700~
10.08
70.40
361.00
264.97
65.16
2.10
5.00
999.135
110.00
11.00
13%1.98
3.00
613.68
63.05
337.40
329.15
60.78
290.47
5.65
2,278.00
10.00
46.00
7.10
17.30
8L .64
6.50
141,90
250.00
5.00
45,25
162 .44
35.00
4,80
35.00
5.00
87.60
14,92
46.00
8.28
182.00
5.50
296.25
15.00
216.27
15.00
93.50
121.50
25.00
25.00
75.00
125,00

B8

$8,579.50



