MINUTES BROOKINGS COMMON COUNCIL February 8, 1972

The regular meeting of the City Council was called to order at 8:00 p.m. by Mayor Les Williams. Those present were: Councilwoman Wilma Kemp, Councilmen Rush Long and Cal Gorte. Councilman William Higham was absent.

Students present were: Cathy Remington and Brian Wimberly.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES:

MOTION was made by Councilman Gorte, seconded by Councilman Long and carried that the minutes of January 11, 1972, be approved as posted.

PUBLIC HEARINGS:

Mr. Ken Thompson, Administrator of Curry General Hospital, informed those present of the need for doctors in Curry As of April 1 there will be only one doctor in Brookings, there are two in Gold Beach and one in Port Orford just three days a week. One of the reasons it is so hard to obtain a doctor in Curry County is that in the Medford area they are employing doctors for the emergency room only in the hospital, which would be a 40 hour week, for the fee of \$34,000.00 a year. In this area the doctor has to put in many hours plus the fact that they have to equip an office. Mr. Thompson is trying to obtain five doctors for Curry County through the Federal program. If doctors are obtained through the Federal program, they have to be provided with facilities, which would be at the expense of the community. Mr. Thompson suggested that the community try to come up with some solution to obtain more doctors in Curry County. Mr. Thompson stated that he would be available at any time to offer his assistance.

Mr. Gerald V. Thom requested that his property located in the Elizabeth Tract be served by city sewer. Mr. Elmer Lee, Superintendent of Public Works, informed Mr. Thom that he is in the process of working up a sewer district that would take in the property of Mr. Thom. This program will be completed in the near future and will be presented to the Council.

Page 2 - Minutes Brookings Common Council February 8, 1972

ORDINANCE PERTAINING TO LIVESTOCK WITHIN CITY.

Mr. Paul Fauerso, on behalf of horse owners within the city, presented their views and suggestions. Mr. Fauerso presented a roughed-out ordinance to be reviewed by the Council for their ideas and recommendations. In this roughed-out ordinance it provides for registration and strict control over livestock within the city. Mr. Fauerso ask Mr. Cameron C. Thom, City Attorney, on the legality of amending or deleting the present ordinance. He was informed that an amendment can be added to the present ordinance providing for livestock within the city with control. To delete the present ordinance there must be filed with the city a petition for initiative with 47 signatures of registered voters. After much discussion, Councilman Long offered to meet with the committee to see if they could come up with some solution. The Mayor then appointed Councilman Long as Chairman of a committee to meet with the interested people and report back to the Council at the next regular council meeting.

MONTHLY REPORTS:

City Attorney - None.

City Engineer - Gary Dyer reported that the Mill Beach pump station is in operation but not 100% complete. On the infiltration study, two parts of it have been completed. Upon completion it will be discussed with the Council. The sewer plant design is progressing satisfactory.

Superintendent of Public Works - None.

LEGISLATIVE ACTION:

1. FUEL BIDS FOR CITY BUILDINGS AND EQUIPMENT.

Only one bid was received. After some discussion it was suggested that the city readvertise.

MOTION was made by Councilman Long, seconded by Councilman Gorte and carried that the City Recorder readvertise for fuel bids to be considered at the next regular council meeting of March 14, 1972.

2. SUPPLEMENT TO 1971-72 BUDGET.

MOTION was made by Councilman Long, seconded by Councilman Gorte and carried that the City Recorder proceed with necessary procedures to prepare the supplement budget for public hearing. Page 3 - Minutes Brookings Common Council February 8, 1972

3. PAYMENT OF VOUCHERS - JANUARY 1972.

MOTION was made by Councilman Long, seconded by Councilman Gorte and carried that vouchers in the amount of \$8,579.50 be paid.

OTHER MATTERS:

Mayor Williams brought it to the attention of the Council that Ben Franklin, Jr., budget member, has moved out of the city and could no longer serve on this committee. Mayor Williams recommended Tim Griffin to replace Mr. Franklin.

MOTION was made by Councilwoman Kemp, seconded by Councilman Long and carried that Tim Griffin be appointed as a Budget Committee Member for the remaining term of Ben Franklin, Jr.

ADJOURNMENT:

MOTION was made by Councilman Long, seconded by Councilman Gorte that the meeting be adjourned. The meeting then adjourned at 9:10 p.m.

MAYOR

Milliana

ATTEST:

RECORDER-TREASURER

CITY OF BROOKINGS VOUCHERS PAYABLE AS OF JANUARY 31, 1972

N	VOUCHERS PAYABLE AS OF JANUARY	AMOUNT AMOUNT
A	Akin Motor Co.	3.72
A	American Library Association	12.00
A	American Linen Supply	6.00
A	Atlantic Richfield	22.83
E	Baker & Taylor Co.	13.93
E	Brookings Fire Dept.	150.00
E	Brookings Office Supplies	151.27
Ŧ	Brookings-Flywood-Corp.	-56:00-
E	Brookings Supply, Inc.	10.018
E	Brookings Tire Service	70.40
E	Brookings Utilities	361.00
C	Certified Laboratories, Inc.	264.97
C	Chetco Gas & Oil	65.16
C	Chetco Rexall Drugs	2.10
	Cora C. Cooley	5.00
C	Coos-Curry Electric	999.13
	C. M. Cross	110.00
C	Curry County Clerk	11.00
	Curry County Communications	131.98
	Curry County Lbr.	3.00
	Curry County Road Department	613.68
	Curtis Industries, Inc.	63.05
	Del Chemical Corp.	337.40
	Frank's Office Equipment	329.15
	aylord Bors., Inc.	60.78
	General Telephone	290.47
	Freen Door	5.65
H	H. E. E. INC.	2,278.00
H	Harbor Appliance Sales	10.00
H	Harbor Logging Supply	46.00
	Hubbard-Wray Co.	7.10
K	Kerr Hardware & Electric	17.30
L	Littrell Parts	84.64
M	Macmillan Co.	6.50
M	McNaughton Book Service	141.90
M	CInturff, Thom, Collver & Rossi	250.00
M	Marjorie B. McKernan	5.00
M	Motorola Mot	45.25
M	Muni-Chem Corp.	162.44
W	Mm. R. Murphy	35.00
N	Nathaniel Dame & Co.	4.80
N	Weil Nelson	35.00
	Paramount Pest Control	5.00
P	Pennwalt	87.60
P	Pilot	14.92
P	Pitney Bowes	46.00
	Rays Sentry	8.28
	Richard Chevrolet	182.00
	Edward W. Riley	5.50
	erald Ross Ins. Agency	296.25
	Scranton Publishing Co.	15.00
	Shell Oil Co.	216.27
	Jerry R. Swanson	15.00
	exas Refinery Corp.	93.50
	Union Oil Co. of Calif.	121.50
	Western Fire Chiefs Association	25.00
	Charles C. Williams	25.00
	R. Williams	75.00
C	Charles W. Williamson	125.00
	Less	\$8,635,50
	1000	\$8,579.50